

No. 23-5611

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

FRIENDS OF GEORGE’S, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STEVEN JOHN MULROY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the Western District of Tennessee  
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:23-cv-02163-TLP-tmp)

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ALABAMA,  
ALASKA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, LOUISIANA,  
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,  
UTAH, VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
1000 Assembly St.  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 734-4127  
thomashydrick@scag.gov

ALAN WILSON  
*Attorney General*  
Robert Cook  
*Solicitor General*  
J. Emory Smith, Jr.  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Thomas T. Hydrick  
*Asst. Dep. Solicitor General*  
Counsel of Record  
Joseph D. Spate  
*Asst. Dep. Solicitor General*

August 29, 2023

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The District Court Failed to Apply the Presumption of Legislative Good Faith .....	3
A. Courts Regularly Apply the Presumption of Legislative Good Faith ....	3
B. The Presumption of Legislative Good Faith Preserves the Separation of Powers.....	7
II.   The District Court Erroneously Relied on the Statements of Individual Legislators.....	9
III.  The Tennessee General Assembly Acted in Good Faith.....	10
A. The Text of the AEA Does Not Support a Finding of Impermissible Purpose .....	13
B. The Tennessee General Assembly Properly Sought to Regulate Obscenity. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Perez*,  
 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 3, 5, 6

*Aldridge v. Williams*,  
 44 U.S. 9 (1845).....11

*Am-Pro Protective Agency, Inc. v. United States*,  
 281 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....4

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*,  
 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....15

*Chrysler Corporation v. Brown*,  
 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....10

*Dandridge v. Williams*,  
 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....8

*Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co*,  
 336 U.S. 220 (1949).....11

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization*,  
 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....10

*Edwards v. Aguillard*,  
 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....9, 11

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....12

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.*,  
 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....11

*Fieger v. U.S. Atty. Gen*,  
 542 F.3d 1111 (6th Cir. 2008) .....12

*Fletcher v. Peck*,  
 6 Cranch 87 (1810) .....7

*Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy*,  
 No. 2:23-cv-02163, 2023 WL 3790583 (W.D. Tenn. 2023).....2, 10

*Grainger v. Douglas Park Jockey Club*,  
 148 F. 513 (6th Cir. 1906) .....6

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 12, 13

*Isle Royale Boaters Ass’n v. Norton*,  
 330 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2003) .....11

*L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti*,  
 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023) .....16

*League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec'y of State*,  
 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) .....5, 10

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....3, 8

*Mueller v. Allen*,  
 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....9

*New York v. Ferber*,  
 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....16

*Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton*,  
 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....14

*People v. Morgan*,  
 79 Colo. 504, 246 P. 1024 (1926).....7

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz*  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....12

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....9

*SOB, Inc. v. Cnty. of Benton*,  
 317 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 14, 15

*State v. Thomason*,  
 142 Tenn. 527, 221 S.W. 491 (1920) .....7

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....7

*W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization of California*,  
 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n*,  
 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) .....5, 6

*Wright v. Rockefeller*,  
 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....5

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....4

*United States v. Carrillo-Lopez*,  
 68 F.4th 1133 (9th Cir. 2023) .....5

*United States v. Des Moines Nav. & Ry. Co.*,  
 142 U.S. 510 (1892).....3

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....8, 10

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-901(6).....14

**Other Authorities**

Aaron J. Horner, How Difficult Is It to Challenge Lines on A Map?: Understanding the Boundaries of Good Faith in *Abbott v. Perez*, 72 BAYLOR L. REV. 370 (2020) .....4, 5
